

# AFE Alert Pro –

# User Manual



20230418



## AFE Alert Pro Mobile App

## **User Manual**

Client can download and register the AFE Alert Pro mobile app to obtain the one-time-password required during the login procedures of securities trading platform

Remark: Internet connection is required for the use of AFE Alert Pro mobile app; If it is used overseas, the roaming service will be charged by the local or client's telecommunication company



# AFE Alert Pro Mobile App User Manual





### Step 1

Please download the AFE Alert Pro from Apple App Store: <u>Link</u> Google Play Store: <u>Link</u> or download the APK file directly: <u>Link</u>

iOS





Android





Apk file







Register the AFE Alert Pro user by clicking the "Create Account" and input the login ID, password, mobile phone number (Please include the **country code** as well, e.g. 852xxxxxxx for HK number and 86xxxxxxxxx for China number, etc) and email address.

The login ID for AFE Alert Pro can be different from your client ID, yet the mobile phone number must be the same as the registered mobile number in our company, otherwise the whole registration cannot be completed.

Login	Create Account
Clear	
Forget Password	Password
	Country Code + SM:
Create Account	Cancel Submit



A SMS with verification code with be sent and valid for 3 minutes. Please also agree on the Terms of Agreement to continue.

Verify Your Account			
A verification code has been sent to your phone : ****5432			
Auth. codeResend(171)Request Time:15:15:21			
Cancel	Submit		
Cancol	Submit		

≁⇒	下午5:35	69% 🔳
Terms of Agreement		
By Clicking The accept all these Service real-time	"I Agree" button, you are terms and conditions to a le stock quotes.	consenting to access N2N-AFE
You ("User") un entering into th Information wit AFE") which br quote service h service, user si N2N-AFE reser modify, add, or time. You shou changes. You otherwise, to ei under this Agre	derstand and acknowledg is end user agreement for n N2N-AFE (Hong Kong) L ngs to you the N2N-AFE 3 ereunder (the "Service"). E gnifies his assent to these ves the right, at its discreti remove any of the terms h d check these terms perio warrant that you have the o ther into and perform your ement.	e that you are the provision of imited ("N2N- Service real-time By using the terms of use. ion, to change, herein at any dically for capacity, legal or obligations
USE OF THE S wide non-exclu the Service to v Terms. You wil applicable laws will be respons necessary cons necessary to re trespass, hack, of N2N-AFE se not been autho	ERVICE: N2N-AFE grants sive and non-transferable iew the Information, subje not use the Service in bre , regulations or market coi ble for obtaining and main sents and licenses and for ceive or use the Service. N break into, access, use or break into, access or use rvers, or any data areas foi rized by N2N-AFE.	you a world- right to access ict to these sach of any nventions and itaining all making all filings /ou shall not attempt to any other parts r which you has
LIMITATIONS C	N USE: The Information r en downloaded and viewe	nay only be d by you for your

取消

我同意



After successfully registered the AFE Alert Pro user, please click on the "📃" in the top-left-hand corner and select "My Brokers".

Click the "+" in the top-right-hand corner to select "Emperor Securities Limited" from the list and input your account number (e.g. 800xxxxx or 000xxxxx, etc.) in the highlighted field. Click on " $\odot$ " in the top-right-hand corner to continue.

Ξ	👫 Alei	rt Setting
Alert Setting		ndex
Triggered Mes	sage	
My Brokers		
User Setup		



If the account number is not correct, or the AFE Alert Pro user mobile phone number does not match with the registered mobile phone number in our company, the following error will appear:

Error	
Fail to verify the broker information. (30036)	
OK	

# ٢ĊJ

#### Step 5

Another SMS will be sent for verification. "Registration Success" will be shown if the verification is completed.

Verify Your Account			
A verification code has been sent to your phone : ****5432			
Auth. code Resend(171)			
Request Time: 15:15:21			
Cancel Submit			
Cancol Submit			



#### Step 6

Client can repeat steps 4 and 5 to register multiple accounts in Emperor Securities Limited (given that registered mobile number of those accounts are identical)





After registration when client logins the securities trading platform, a one-time-password will be pushed to client's mobile as shown below. Client can also choose to open AFE Alert Pro, click the " 📃 " in the top-left-hand corner and select "Triggered Message" to check the one-time-password.

₩ AFE Alert Pro く 短讯	⊿ ♥ ☎ № 88% 认证		Alert Setting	
AFE Alert Pro EMPEROR SEC: Verification	Code: 109070 . Val	Alert Setting	ndex	
短讯验证码: 于15·23·26收到短讯验证通知	, 验证积5分钟后生效	Triggered Message		
短讯验证码已发送至(Alert Pro		My Brokers		
登入	取消	User Setup		
				-

Triggered Message			
Brokers V Alerts			
Date & Time	Messag	е	
03/12/2018 15:24:15	EMPEROR SEC: Verification Code: 109070 . Valid within 5 minutes.		

#### Reminders



- If client is using SMS to receive the login one-time-password, please contact AE or our ICS department at (HK) 852 2919 2919 or email to <u>esl.cs@EmperorGroup.com</u> to update the account settings after registration in AFE Alert Pro.
- 2. One account can only be registered on one smartphones. If client has more than one smartphones, or is required to switch to new smartphones, please login the AFE Alert Pro user created in Step 2. If client fails to remember the login id and password, please choose "Forget Password" at the login page to reset the password.
- Installing the AFE Alert Pro on any smartphone or other devices that have been jail-broken or rooted may results in malfunctioning or even with personal information being stolen, our company shall not undertake any corresponding responsibility.

#### Hyperlink Policy

Hyperlinks linking to other URL addresses or websites on the Internet are provided on This Website of the Group. Such hyperlinks will lead you to websites published or operated by third parties. However, such third parties are not associated organizations of the Group and such hyperlinks are provided with the only purpose to assist the users to browse or for their reference.

By providing hyperlinks linking to any website or webpage other than This Website of the Group, it shall not be deemed that the Group agree, recommend, recognize, guarantee or endorse any third party or any service or product provided through the website of such third party, nor shall it be deemed that there is any cooperation in any form between the Group and such third party and its website, except as otherwise expressly stated by the Group.

The Group shall not undertake any responsibility for the contents of any website or webpage linked from This Website of the Group. By using or accessing such hyperlinks, you should undertake all related risks by yourself. For any damage or loss arising from your use of such websites, the Group shall not undertake any responsibility. In case that you enter into any contractual relationship with a supplier from any website linked from This Website of the Group, the Group shall not be deemed as a party of such relationship, except as otherwise expressly stated or agreed by the Group.

Should there be any software available for downloading from such linked website; the same shall be provided only for your convenience. When you encounter any problem or undertake any consequence by downloading such software, the Group shall not undertake any responsibility. Besides, the use of any software downloaded from the Internet may be bound by certain license agreement. If you fail to comply with any term of such license agreement, you may infringe the intellectual property right of the software provider and the Group shall not undertake any corresponding responsibility.